The above acquisition is considered as business combination involving entities under common
control and has been accounted for using merger accounting method, in accordance with the
guidance set out in Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control
Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. As a result, the
consolidated balance sheets as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019, the consolidated income
statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows
for the year ended 30 June 2019 have been restated, in order to include the profits, assets and
liabilities of the combining entities since the date of which first come under common control.

The following tables show the impact of merger accounting restatement for each individual line
item. Line items that were not materially affected by the restatement have not been disclosed
separately.

The effects of the merger accounting restatement described above on the consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 July 2018 is as follows:

1 July 2018

Merger
accounting

restatement 1 July 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 51,121,444 455,402 51,576,846
Land use rights 1,482,967 32,544 1,515,511
Other non-current assets 514,124 9,770 523,894

Total non-current assets 53,118,535 497,716 53,616,251

Current assets
Inventories 6,691,091 194,780 6,885,871
Trade and bills receivables 5,998,275 — 5,998,275
Other receivables and

prepayments 2,979,699 174,039 3,153,738
Cash and cash equivalents 9,044,707 151,193 9,195,900
Other current assets 9,950 47,608 57,558

Total current assets 24,723,722 567,620 25,291,342

Total assets 77,842,257 1,065,336 78,907,593

NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED98 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
  (c) Merger accounting restatement (continued)

1 July 2018

Merger
accounting

restatement 1 July 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable

to equity holders of the
Company
Share capital 478,977 — 478,977
Share premium 3,765,002 — 3,765,002
Other reserves 6,457,327 272,724 6,730,051
Retained earnings 25,278,150 197,439 25,475,589

35,979,456 470,163 36,449,619
Non-controlling interests 286,131 — 286,131

Total equity 36,265,587 470,163 36,735,750

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 14,571,089 110,483 14,681,572
Other payables 90,767 2,475 93,242
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,772,576 — 2,772,576

Total non-current liabilities 17,434,432 112,958 17,547,390

Current liabilities
Borrowings 18,141,114 186,574 18,327,688
Trade and bills payables 3,172,672 146,861 3,319,533
Other current liabilities 2,828,452 148,780 2,977,232

Total current liabilities 24,142,238 482,215 24,624,453

Total liabilities 41,576,670 595,173 42,171,843

Total equity and liabilities 77,842,257 1,065,336 78,907,593

NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 99NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
  (c) Merger accounting restatement (continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement described above on the consolidated balance
sheet as at 30 June 2019 is as follows:

30 June 2019

Merger
accounting

restatement 30 June 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 55,318,009 627,281 55,945,290
Land use rights 1,578,985 31,391 1,610,376
Other non-current assets 471,377 11,153 482,530

Total non-current assets 57,368,371 669,825 58,038,196

Current assets
Inventories 7,609,111 105,930 7,715,041
Trade and bills receivables 3,984,294 — 3,984,294
Other receivables and

prepayments 3,348,794 21,777 3,370,571
Cash and cash equivalents 8,186,379 153,115 8,339,494
Other current assets 266,920 57,500 324,420

Total current assets 23,395,498 338,322 23,733,820

Total assets 80,763,869 1,008,147 81,772,016

NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED100 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
  (c) Merger accounting restatement (continued)

30 June 2019

Merger
accounting

restatement 30 June 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable

to equity holders of the
Company
Share capital 480,531 — 480,531
Share premium 3,884,720 — 3,884,720
Other reserves 5,283,011 280,460 5,563,471
Retained earnings 27,943,012 209,095 28,152,107

37,591,274 489,555 38,080,829
Non-controlling interests 310,250 — 310,250

Total equity 37,901,524 489,555 38,391,079

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 16,620,263 93,350 16,713,613
Other payables 106,521 174 106,695
Deferred income tax liabilities 3,187,971 1,504 3,189,475

Total non-current liabilities 19,914,755 95,028 20,009,783

Current liabilities
Borrowings 14,381,962 213,031 14,594,993
Trade and bills payables 5,585,508 94,733 5,680,241
Other current liabilities 2,980,120 115,800 3,095,920

Total current liabilities 22,947,590 423,564 23,371,154

Total liabilities 42,862,345 518,592 43,380,937

Total equity and liabilities 80,763,869 1,008,147 81,772,016

NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED 101NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
  (c) Merger accounting restatement (continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement described above on the consolidated income
statement for the year ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

For the year
ended

30 June 2019

Merger
accounting

restatement

For the year
ended

30 June 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

Revenue 54,647,446 (38,201) 54,609,245
Cost of goods sold (46,208,286) 114,135 (46,094,151)

Gross profit 8,439,160 75,934 8,515,094

Other income, other expense and
other gains — net 702,923 16,932 719,855

Exchange loss on operating
activities — net (82,887) 7 (82,880)

Selling and marketing costs (1,564,156) (41,110) (1,605,266)
Administrative expenses (1,705,209) (18,171) (1,723,380)

Operating profit 5,789,831 33,592 5,823,423

Finance costs — net (931,226) (1,976) (933,202)
— Finance income 135,373 2,175 137,548
— Finance costs (1,066,599) (4,151) (1,070,750)
Exchange loss on financing

activities — net (91,605) 40 (91,565)
Share of results of associates and

a joint venture — net 59,269 — 59,269

Profit before income tax 4,826,269 31,656 4,857,925
Income tax expense (944,547) (12,264) (956,811)

Profit for the year 3,881,722 19,392 3,901,114

Profit attributable to:
— Equity holders of the Company 3,859,668 19,392 3,879,060
— Non-controlling interests 22,054 — 22,054

3,881,722 19,392 3,901,114

Basic earnings per share for profit
attributable to equity holders of
the Company
(expressed in RMB per share) 0.82 0.01 0.83

Diluted earnings per share for
profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company
(expressed in RMB per share) 0.82 0.01 0.83

NINE DRAGONS PAPER (HOLDINGS) LIMITED102 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020

2.  BASIS OF PREPARATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

 2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)
  (c) Merger accounting restatement (continued)

The effects of the merger accounting restatement described above on the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2019 is as follows:

For the year
ended

30 June 2019

Merger
accounting

restatement

For the year
ended

30 June 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Originally stated
and audited) (Restated)

Profit for the year 3,881,722 19,392 3,901,114

Other comprehensive income
(items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss)
— currency translation differences 11,420 — 11,420

Total comprehensive income for the
year 3,893,142 19,392 3,912,534

Total comprehensive income for
the year attributable to:

— Equity holders of the Company 3,869,023 19,392 3,888,415
— Non-controlling interests 24,119 — 24,119

3,893,142 19,392 3,912,534

 2.2 New standards, amendments and interpretations to standards
  (a) New standards, amendments and interpretations to standards adopted by the Group

The following new standards, amendments and interpretations to standards are relevant and
mandatory for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 July 2019:

HKFRS 16 Leases
HKFRS 9 (Amendments) Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
HKAS 19 (Amendments) Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
HKAS 28 (Amendments) Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
HK(IFRIC) 23 Uncertainty over income tax treatment
Annual improvements HKFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle